
  

 

 
  

To: Members of the Committee of the Whole  

From: Allan Seabrooke, Chief Administrative Officer 

Meeting Date: November 30, 2015 

Subject: Report CAO15-024 
 Amending Agreement with the County of Peterborough and 

Greater Peterborough Area Economic Development 
Corporation 

Purpose 

A report to recommend the City enter into an amending agreement with the County of 
Peterborough and Greater Peterborough Area Economic Development Corporation for 
the four-year period January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2019. 

Recommendation 

That Council approve the recommendation outlined in Report CAO15-024, dated 
November 30, 2015, of the Chief Administrative Officer, as follows: 

That the City enter into an amending agreement on certain terms and conditions with 
the County of Peterborough and Greater Peterborough Area Economic Development 
Corporation (GPAEDC) with respect to the operations of GPAEDC for the period 
January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2019, as set out in Appendix A to Report CAO15-024. 

Budget and Financial Implications 

The amending agreement will obligate the City and County to participate in the funding 
of GPAEDC for Core Economic Development Activities over the four year period 
January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2019.  The 2016 recommended funding support in the 
draft budget is $930,749 which is two per cent higher than the 2015 budgeted base 
level.  The funding for the remaining years would be subject to annual National 
Consumer Price Index adjustment. 



Report CAO15-024 
Amending Agreement with the County of Peterborough 
and Greater Peterborough Area Economic Development Corporation Page 2 
 
Background 

The existing agreement with the County of Peterborough, City of Peterborough 
and GPAEDC with respect to the operations of the GPAEDC covers the period 
January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2016 (Appendix B).  The agreement delegates 
the responsibility for the delivery of economic development and tourism services 
with certain terms and conditions. 

In the terms of the current agreement, unless either the City or the County 
provides written notice prior to January 1, in any year that it does not wish to 
renew the agreement, the agreement shall be automatically renewed for a 
successive four-year term. 

Based on feedback from City and County Council, there was an expressed 
interest to amend certain provisions in the current agreement prior to the 
automatic renewal on January 1, 2016.  It was clear that status quo moving 
forward was not an option and organizational change was needed.  The 
opportunity to recruit a new CEO also provided an opportune moment for the City 
and County to evaluate the PED activities.  As a result, the GPAEDC Board 
mandated an analysis of the organization to address concerns and chart a fresh 
approach to operations and the delivery of economic development services. 

These changes are reflected in provisions within the amending agreement and a 
commitment of Board oversight and focus on existing core economic 
development activities.  Highlights include the establishment of two new 
committees.  An Economic Development Key Projects Committee will focus and 
report on core economic development projects with established goals and 
deliverables.  The second committee involves the formation of a communication 
plan that is intended to create consistency in branding and positioning of the 
Peterborough Region externally and to better communicate successes locally.   
Enhanced communication and relationships with elected officials and key staff at 
the City and County; and increased board oversight to ensure that specific 
corporate goals align with the Strategic Plan and objectives in business plans is 
also addressed. 

The Board’s CEO Search Committee will also commence the recruitment 
process for a new Chief Executive Officer (CEO).  The skill set for the new CEO 
and position responsibilities have been established to align with feedback 
received from the City, County and the GPAEDC Board of Directors. 

Summary 
The City and County CAO’s and the Chair of the GPAEDC recommend Councils 
adopt an amending agreement covering the period January 1, 2016 to December 
31, 2019 as described in this report. 



Report CAO15-024 
Amending Agreement with the County of Peterborough 
and Greater Peterborough Area Economic Development Corporation Page 3 
 
 

Submitted by, 
Allan Seabrooke 
Chief Administrative Officer 
 
Contact Name: 
Allan Seabrooke 
Phone 705-742-7777 ext 1810 
Toll Free: 1-855-738-3755 
E-mail address: aseabrooke@peterborough.ca   

 

Appendix A:  GPAEDC Operations Amending Agreement covering the period January 
1, 2016 to December 31, 2019 

Appendix B:  City, County of Peterborough and GPAEDC Agreement covering the 
period January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2016. 

mailto:aseabrooke@peterborough.ca�


Report CAO15-024  Appendix A 
Amending Agreement with the County of Peterborough and  
Greater Peterborough Area Economic Development Corporation 
 

 Page 1 
 

GPAEDC OPERATIONS AMENDING AGREEMENT 
 
This Amending Agreement made this 7th day of December, 2015  
 
 
B E T W E E N:  
 
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF PETERBOROUGH  
Hereinafter called “City”        of the First Part  
 
- and –  
 
THE CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF PETERBOROUGH  
Hereinafter called “County”       of the Second Part  
 
- and –  
 
GREATER PETERBOROUGH AREA ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
 Hereinafter called “GPAEDC”       of the Third Part  
 
 
 
WHEREAS the City, the County and the GPAEDC entered into an Agreement with respect 
to the operations of the GPAEDC, dated December 17, 2012, (hereinafter called the 
“Agreement”);  
 
AND WHEREAS the parties now wish to amend the Agreement as follows; 
 
NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the agreements herein expressed and other good 
and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of such consideration being 
acknowledged by each Party to each other Party, the Parties agree as follows: 
 
1. Article 2.00 GPAEDC General Mandate, is amended by adding the following: 
 

2.02 The Board of Directors will create two (2) committees: 
 
a) Economic Development Key Projects Committee, which will focus and 

report on core economic development projects with established goals 
and objectives.   

 
b) Communication Committee, which will communicate GPAEDC’s 

successes and create consistency in branding and position of the 
Peterborough region externally.   

 



Report CAO15-024  Appendix A 
Amending Agreement with the County of Peterborough and  
Greater Peterborough Area Economic Development Corporation 
 

 Page 2 
 

Terms of reference and representation will be developed by the Board and 
President/CEO for the committees. 

 
2. Article 3.00 Services to be provided by GPAEDC, is amended by adding the 

following: 
 

3.0 The five-year strategic plan will be undertaken in consultation with 
stakeholders, direction from the Board of Directors; objectives set by the 
President/CEO; and work plans for staff.   

 
3. Article 4.00 Reporting and Accountability, is amended by deleting Article 4.02 in its 

entirety and replacing with the following: 
 

4.02 The Board of Directors shall communicate with the City and the County as 
follows: 

  
a) Annually, by way of the draft budget, annual work plan to the Joint Services 

Steering Committee;  
 

b) Annually, by way of an annual budget and related work plan, to each Council;  
 

c) Quarterly, by way of strategic plan reports, to each Council; 

d) In the first year of this agreement (2016) in the first quarter of the year, 
present to the Joint Services Steering Committee and to each Council a set of 
metrics that will be used to monitor and guide the GPAEDC’s actions in the 
upcoming year.  

 
In each subsequent year, the metrics will accompany the draft budget, annual 
work plan and the board’s quarterly strategic plan update as referenced in 
paragraphs 4.02 a) – c) herein. These metrics will be communicated and be 
used to demonstrate the progress of the GPAEDC in achieving the strategic 
plan and will also demonstrate the impact of the GPAEDC’s actions and 
programmes on key measures of Economic Development in the City and 
County. The metrics, when agreed upon by the City and County, will be 
documented in Appendix B of this agreement. 
 

e) Once every four years, by way of a new five year strategic plan, to the Joint 
Services Steering Committee and to each Council (the next five year strategic 
plan will be created in 2015 for implementation in 2016). If requested by either 
the City or County, a meeting with the requesting Council and the full Board of 
Directors of the GPAEDC will be arranged as part of the Strategic Plan 
review.  

 
4. Article 5.00 Financial Arrangements, is amended by deleting Article 5.02a and 

replacing it with the following: 



Report CAO15-024  Appendix A 
Amending Agreement with the County of Peterborough and  
Greater Peterborough Area Economic Development Corporation 
 

 Page 3 
 

 
 For the term of this agreement, the City and the County agree to provide funding to 

GPAEDC to undertake Core Economic Development activities as set out in 
Appendix A that is at least equal to the approved 2016 budget and subject to annual 
National Consumer Price Index for the previous year. 

 
5. Article 6.00 Term and Termination, is amended by deleting Article 6.01 and 

replacing it with the following: 
 

Article 6.01 This agreement shall have a term of four (4) years, commencing on 
January 1, 2016, and being fully complete on December 31, 2019. 

 
 
6. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. 
 

 
 Dated at Peterborough, this _____ day of ________________, 2015 
 
SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED  THE CORPORATION OF THE 
In the presence of:     CITY OF PETERBOROUGH 
 
 
       _________________________ 
       Daryl Bennett, Mayor 
 
 
       __________________________ 
       John Kennedy, Clerk 
 
       THE CORPORATION OF THE 
       COUNTY OF PETERBOROUGH 
 
 
       _________________________ 
       J. Murray Jones, Warden 
 
       _________________________ 
       Sally Saunders, Clerk 
 
       GREATER PETERBOROUGH AREA 
     ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  

     CORPORATION 
 
       _________________________ 
       Peter Gaffney, Chair 



Report CAO15-024 Appendix B



Report CAO15-024 Appendix B



Report CAO15-024 Appendix B



Report CAO15-024 Appendix B



Report CAO15-024 Appendix B



Report CAO15-024 Appendix B



Report CAO15-024 Appendix B



Report CAO15-024 Appendix B



Report CAO15-024 Appendix B



Report CAO15-024 Appendix B


	Purpose
	A report to recommend the City enter into an amending agreement with the County of Peterborough and Greater Peterborough Area Economic Development Corporation for the four-year period January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2019.
	Recommendation
	Budget and Financial Implications
	Background



